

CASE NOS. 17-15987, 17-15990, 17-15991, & 17-15992

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WILBUR GREEN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EXPERIAN INFORMATION SOLUTIONS, INC.; et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

HOWARD RYDOLPH,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EXPERIAN INFORMATION SOLUTIONS, INC.; et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

KIMBERLY CONTRERAS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EXPERIAN INFORMATION SOLUTIONS, INC.; et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

SCOTT HUNTER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EXPERIAN INFORMATION SOLUTIONS, INC.; et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
D.C. Nos. 3:16-cv-05679-WHA, 3:16-cv-05694-WHA,
3:16-cv-06315-WHA, 3:16-cv-06335-WHA.

PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

Leslie Brueckner
lbrueckner@publicjustice.net
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
475 14th St., Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 622-8150

Ellen Noble
enoble@publicjustice.net
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630
Washington D.C. 20036
(202) 861-5228

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE MAJORITY’S DECISION THAT A MATERIALLY INACCURATE CREDIT REPORT IS NOT AN INJURY-IN-FACT CONFLICTS WITH <i>SPOKEO III</i> , <i>SPOKEO II</i> , AND FOUR OTHER CIRCUIT DECISIONS APPLYING <i>SPOKEO II</i>	7
A. The Majority’s Decision Conflicts with <i>Spokeo III</i>	7
B. The Majority’s Decision Conflicts with the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Spokeo II</i>	12
C. The Majority’s Decision Creates a New Circuit Split on the Application of <i>Spokeo II</i>	13
II. THE MAJORITY’S FAILURE TO RECOGNIZE THAT A DIMINISHED CREDIT SCORE IS AN INJURY-IN-FACT CONFLICTS WITH NINTH CIRCUIT CASE LAW AND THAT OF FOUR OTHER CIRCUITS.	15
III. THE MAJORITY’S DECISION INVOLVES A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adam v. United States</i> , 532 Fed. App'x 730 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Aulbach v. Experion Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1281 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	5
<i>Bassett v. ABM Parking Servs., Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018)	5, 11
<i>Diedrich v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 839 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Evans v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs.</i> , 889 F.3d 337 (7th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Hutton v. Nat'l Bd. of Examiners in Optometry, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Macy v. GC Servs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 897 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , WL 1760292 (11th Cir. Apr. 22, 2019)	14
<i>Novak v. United States</i> , 795 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2015)	12

Pedro v. Equifax, Inc.,
868 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2017)17

Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.,
867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)*passim*

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer,
373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)6

Sayles v. Advanced Recovery Sys., Inc.,
865 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2017)17

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....*passim*

Strubel v. Comenity Bank,
842 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2016)3, 13, 14

Tanimura v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
WL 1354767, (N.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2017).....5

Statutes

Bankruptcy Code Chapter 133, 4

Video Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. § 271018

Wiretap Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 251018

Other

Robert B. Avery et al., *Credit Report Accuracy and Access to Credit*,
90 Fed. Res. Bull. 297 (2004).....12
